# TUFF TRAX® FOAM CONCENTRATE

#### HIGHLY CONCENTRATED LOWER RATES FOR USE WATER CONDITIONER INCLUDED

# KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN CAUTION

**NET CONTENTS:** 

☐ 30 GL (113.6 L)

275 GL (1040.9 L)



Loveland Products, Inc. • PO Box 1286 • Greeley, CO 80632-1286

## CAUTION: Can Cause Eye Irritation — Can Cause Skin Irritation

**Personal Protective Equipment:** Wear protective eyewear, chemical resistant gloves, long-sleeved shirt and long pants, shoes plus socks when mixing or applying TUFF TRAX®.

**First Aid: If in Eyes:** Flush with plenty of water for 15 minutes; then get medical attention. **If on Skin:** Remove contaminated clothing. Wash with soap and water. Get medical attention if irritation persists. **If Swallowed:** Call a physician immediately. Drink two (2) glasses of water. Induce vomiting. **If Inhaled:** Remove to fresh air; apply artificial respiration if necessary.

### FOR A MEDICAL EMERGENCY INVOLVING THIS PRODUCT, CALL 1-866-944-8565.

**GENERAL:** TUFF TRAX is a superior foam marker consisting of a unique blend of ingredients for producing thick, long-lasting foam. TUFF TRAX has been formulated to work over a wide range of water hardness, mineral content and impurities. TUFF TRAX foam should be deposited to the ground in large blobs rather than in narrow streaks; this sometimes may necessitate increasing the diameter of the hose extending from the end of the boom.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE: Foam generating equipment should be cleaned with an agricultural cleaner (i.e., Tank & Equipment Cleaner) before introducing TUFF TRAX. Bottom fill tanks - add TUFF TRAX to clean water at the start of filling. For top filling - TUFF TRAX should be added to clean water when tank is 1/2 full. The fill hose should be below the water level until filling is completed. The air pressure (15-35 psi) should be adjusted to produce thick, fine bubble foam. TUFF TRAX is to be mixed with water at approximately 1% of concentration. Rate: 2 to 3 pints (1.0 to 1.5 litres) TUFF TRAX in 30 to 40 gallons (100 to 150 litres) of water. Should foam produced be too thick, reduce the amount of TUFF TRAX added to the water in the next mix. If foam produced is thin, soft or watery, increase the amount of TUFF TRAX used. If foam consistency is poor, check for a malfunction or contamination in the foam generating system.

#### STORAGE AND DISPOSAL

**STORAGE:** Store in cool, dry place. Store in original container. Keep tightly closed. Do not reuse empty container.

**DISPOSAL:** Do not contaminate water, food or feed by storage or disposal. Wastes may be disposed of on-site or at an approved waste disposal facility. Triple rinse (or equivalent) adding rinse water to spray tank. Offer container for recycling or dispose of container in sanitary landfill, or by other procedures approved by appropriate authorities. Recycling decontaminated containers is the best option of container disposal. The Agricultural Container Recycling Council (ACRC) operates the national recycling program. To contact your state and local ACRC recycler visit the ACRC web page at www. acrecycle.org.

For help with any spill, leak, fire or exposure involving this material, call day or night CHEMTREC 1-800-424-9300.

CONDITIONS OF SALE AND LIMITATION OF WARRANTY AND LIABILITY BEFORE BUYING OR USING THIS PRODUCT, read the Directions for Use and the following Conditions of Sale and Limitation of Warranty and Liability. By buying or using this product, the buyer or user accepts the following Conditions of Sale and Limitation of Warranty and Liability, which no employee or agent of LOVELAND PRODUCTS, INC. or the seller is authorized to vary. LOVELAND PRODUCTS, INC. warrants that this product conforms to the chemical description on the label and is reasonably fit for the purposes stated in the Directions for Use, when the product is used in accordance with such Directions for Use under normal conditions of use. LOVELAND PRODUCTS, INC. MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE BUYER'S OR USER'S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY INJURY, LOSS, OR DAMAGE RESULTING FROM THE HANDLING OR USE OF THIS PRODUCT SHALL BE LIMITED TO ONE OF THE FOLLOWING, AT THE ELECTION OF LOVELAND PRODUCTS, INC. OR THE SELLER: DIRECT DAMAGES NOT EXCEEDING THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PRODUCT OR REPLACEMENT OF THE PRODUCT. LOVELAND PRODUCTS, INC. AND THE SELLER SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO THE BUYER OR USER OF THIS PRODUCT FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES, OR DAMAGES IN THE NATURE OF A PENALTY.

TUFF TRAX® is a registered trademark of Loveland Products, inc.